

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, Inc.



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags af corn to Washington's starving army at Yailay forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them. DE PERE Route 4





WISCONSIN 54115 UGWA BENDLUN YATENE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in comenting a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the Unite d Status was made possible

RESOLUTION -2-19-79-E

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribal Business Committee is the duly constituted governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, Inc., and
- WHEREAS, under the Constitution and Bylaws of the Oneida Tribe, the Business Committee is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security and general welfare of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, by virtue of their status as a Federally-recognized Indian Tribe, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin hereby requests Congressional approval of the bill signed by President Carter on October 18, 1978, numbered P.L. 95-478, to include that Title IV, "Direct Tribal Funding", under the new Older Americans Act, be appropriated 25 million dollars as submitted by the National Indian Council on Aging, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribal Business Committee deems it essential to the health, security and general welfare of the Native American elderly of the United States of America that Title VI of the new Older Americans Act, P.L. 95-478, Section 608, be fully authorized to be appropriated for the fiscal years 1979, 1980 and 1981 as submitted by the National Indian Council on Aging, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribal Business Committee wishes to clarify all of the ramifications and benefits of the new Older Americans Act as signed by President Carter on October 18, 1978, numbered P.L. 95-478;
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Oneida Tribal Business Committee does hereby support P.L. 95-478 that Title VI of the new Older Americans Act be included in the 1980 Presidential budget.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oneida Tribal Business Committee supports the request of 25 million dollars to be appropriated as submitted by the National Indian Council on Aging.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of <u>9</u> members of whom <u>7</u> members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>19.44</u> day of <u>3.444444</u>, 19<u>79</u>; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>7</u> members for, <u>C</u> members against, <u>0</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Tribal Secretary:

) atricie Misihin